
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 May 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting  

(13.30 - 14.00) 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live 

on www.senedd.tv.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of Covid-19 on 

vulnerable children with representatives of the third sector and 

frontline staff 

(14.00 - 15.00) (Pages 1 - 33)  

Allison Hulme, National Director - BASW Cymru.  

Sarah Crawley, Director – Barnardos Cymru  

Vivienne Laing, Policy and Public Affairs Manager – NSPCC Cymru  

Louise Israel, Childline Senior Supervisor – NSPCC Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

CYPE(5)-14-20 - Paper 1 - NSPCC Cymru 

CYPE(5)-14-20 - Paper 1a - NSPCC Cymru 

CYPE(5)-14-20 - Paper 2 - Barnardos 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4 of today's meeting 

(15.00)   

 

Break  

(15.00 - 15.10) 

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(15.10 - 15.30)   

 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of Covid-19 on 

vulnerable children with Heads of Children's Services and the 

National Independent Safeguarding Board 

(15.30 - 16.30) (Page 34)  

 

Marian Parry Hughes, Head of the All Wales Heads of Children’s Services  

Sally Jenkins, Head of Children and Family Services – Newport City Council   

Craig McLeod, Senior Manager Children and Workforce – Flintshire County 

Council  

Jan Coles, Head of Children's Services - Powys County Council  

Jane Randell, Chair – National Independent Safeguarding Board  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-14-20 - Paper 3 - Heads of Children's Services 

6 Paper to note 

   



 

 

 

6.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Welsh Government - request for further detail following 

the COVID-19 evidence sessions 

 (Pages 35 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-14-20 - Paper to note 1 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(16.30)   

 

8 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(16.30 - 17.00)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Senedd Cymru  

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg  

 

Ymchwiliad i effaith argyfwng Covid-19 

ar blant a phobl ifanc yng Nghymru 

 

COV – 23 

Ymateb gan: NSPCC Cymru  

 

Welsh Parliament  

Children, Young People and Education Committee  

 

Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 

outbreak on children and young people in 

Wales 
COV - 23 

Response from: NSPCC Cymru  

 

Introduction   

Coronavirus is impacting upon every child across the UK. The NSPCC is still here for the 

children who need us – and we’re needed more than ever.  Childline has experienced 

unprecedented demand for its services as the pandemic has affected children’s lives: between 

the 21 January 2020 and 15 April 2020, Childline has delivered 2,789 counselling sessions 

across the UK to children and young people who were concerned about Coronavirus.   

 Across the country, family life has changed overnight. Vulnerable children and families are at 

increased risk during the pandemic. As highlighted in a recent blog on the Ace Hub “our 

response to the COVID19 pandemic is bringing to the fore the other pre-existing pandemics 

in our society that we do not have a ’20 second hand wash’ to break the chain.”1 

In Wales, the NSPCC continues to be here for children and to deliver 
[...]
kes them far less visible. Additionally, 

children who are not known to any services but who are living with abuse and neglect do not 

appear to be eligible for school places at the moment and so are isolated from school and 

peer support.  

 

Priorities:  

• Understanding the impact of the pandemic on the child protection system, for example 

early intervention, investigation, conferencing, review and courts. We see the National 

Independent Safeguarding Board as having a key role in this.  

 

• Referral rates regularly monitored and action taken to ensure that all children at risk come 

to the attention of services.  

 

• The number of vulnerable children attending school regularly monitored and action taken 

to ensure that schools are able to offer support to those who are not attending  

 

 

2. Children are at increased risk of abuse and neglect during the lockdown  

 

Sadly, home isn’t safe for every child.  

Domestic Abuse 

In the first 21 days of the UK lockdown two children (along with 14 women) were murdered 

in the context of domestic abuse3. 

1 in 5 children have been exposed to domestic violence in the UK. In Wales, during 2018/19 

specialist services supported 4,263 children impacted by VAWDASV. In its report ‘Children 

 
2 https://gov.wales/attendance-local-authority-settings-during-coronavirus-covid-19-pandemic-20-april-24-
april-2020-html 
3 https://kareningalasmith.com/counting-dead-women/ 

Pack Page 18



Matter’ Welsh Women’s Aid 4estimated that 18,478 in Wales were impacted by DA in the past 

year, based on the 1 in 5 estimate. By their calculation, 14,224 (77%) children in Wales 

received no specialist support and so may not be known to other services and be even more 

invisible during lockdown.  

Perpetrators who use coercive and controlling behaviour use a suite of tactics to gain and 

maintain power and control; isolation from friends, families and other sources of support is a 

common tactic used to maintain t
[...]
ressures and challenges. Single parents are more reliant on 

extended family, friends and services for support in raising their children.  

  

6. Young carers have been affected by a variety of issues ranging from adapting 

to deterioration in the health of family members, economic challenges due to 

loss of parental income and digital exclusion challenging their ability to connect 

to learning. However overall young carers have been temporarily relieved from 

keeping on top of both the demands of domestic chores and caring for a loved 

one at home combined with school work.  

 

Social care and safeguarding: 

1. Our services are experiencing a general reduction in referrals which is a grave 

concern from a safeguarding perspective, possibly due in part to schools being 

closed and the usual professional network not being around the child or young 

person. There has been an increase in some of our family support services.  

 

2. Delivering services via online and telephone communication has 

compromised the ability to safeguard robustly. Even when children are 

seen or spoken to separately from their parents and carers it’s harder to judge 

how they are being cared for and the quality of the relationship with the 

Pack Page 31



 

parent. Services have attempted to create opportunities for private 

conversations with children and young people within the context of lockdown. 

 

3. Some users of schools counselling services, and Families First 

counselling services, have been happy to continue to access the support 

online or on the phone. However, those that are now at home will not always 

have the same degree of privacy they had at school. Moreover, as school 

counselling is a confidential service, where older children can get support 

without the need to gain consent from parents, then this opportunity to report 

safeguarding issues has been lost. 

 

4. We are concerned about rising levels of domestic violence and welcome 

the Wels
[...]
eturn to school, and 

assessments undertaken against the five principles. 

We also believe that the availability of testing is key to plans for a safe phased return to school, and note 

the low number of teachers (15) who had been tested by 28 April 2020.8 We would welcome an update on 

the Welsh Government’s approach to testing of school staff as part of any phased return to school. 

 

 

8 Record of Proceedings, para 34, 28 April 2020. 

Pack Page 39

https://gov.wales/extra-3-million-pounds-support-digitally-excluded-learners-wales
https://gov.wales/situation-schools-will-not-change-june-1st-education-minister-says
https://gov.wales/written-statement-covid-19-recovery-phase-planning-operation-schools
https://cofnod.cynulliad.cymru/Committee/6093#C285949


 

8. Vocational qualifications 

Vocational qualifications were raised briefly in our session on 28 April.9  

We recognise that the situation in relation to vocational qualifications is complex due to the fact that they 

are awarded by over 100 bodies working across the UK. We also note that Qualifications Wales has stated 

that, to ensure consistency for learners taking these qualifications, the same approach will be taken for 

learners in Wales as that set out by Ofqual for England.  

We are aware that Ofqual’s consultation on arrangements for vocational qualifications has recently closed. 

We would welcome an update from the Welsh Government on the approach for Wales once Ofqual has 

set out the common approach, and are keen to see a similar level of clarity for vocational learners as 

those sitting general education qualifications. 

 

9  Record of Proceedings, paras 84-86, 28 April 2020. 

Pack Page 40

https://www.qualificationswales.org/english/coronavirus---covid-19/qualifications-wales-statements/awarding-of-vocational-qualifications-this-summer---9-april-2020/
https://cofnod.cynulliad.cymru/Committee/6093#C285932

	Agenda
	2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of Covid-19 on vulnerable children with representatives of the third sector and frontline staff
	CYPE(5)-14-20 - Paper 1 - NSPCC Cymru
	CYPE(5)-14-20 - Paper 1a - NSPCC Cymru
	CYPE(5)-14-20 - Paper 2 - Barnardos

	5 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of Covid-19 on vulnerable children with Heads of Children's Services and the National Independent Safeguarding Board
	6.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Welsh Government - request for further detail following the COVID-19 evidence sessions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 18 May 2020 

Meeting time: 14.03 - 16.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6096 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Witnesses: 

Sarah Crawley, Barnardo's Cymru 

Vivienne Laing, NSPCC Cymru 

Louise Israel, Childline Wales 

Marian Parry Hughes, All Wales Heads of Children’s Services 

Sally Jenkins, All Wales Heads of Children’s Services 

Jan Coles, Powys County Council 

Jane Randell, National Independent Safeguarding Board 

Craig McLeod, Flintshire County Council 

Committee Staff: Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5690f3e5-6a32-429c-ad79-372788cb1d37?autostart=True


 

 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had 

determined that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in 

order to protect public health. 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden AM would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of Covid-19 on vulnerable 

children with representatives of the third sector and frontline staff  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from NSPCC Cymru, Barnardos and Childline. 

2.2 NSPCC Cymru agreed to provide further details about trends in contacts with 

its helpline.  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4 of today's meeting  

3.1 The Motion was agreed. 

4 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the previous session. 



 

 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of Covid-19 on vulnerable 

children with Heads of Children's Services and the National 

Independent Safeguarding Board  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Heads of Children's Services and the 

National Independent Safeguarding Board. 

5.2 The Heads of Children’s Services agreed to provide more information on the 

contact that local authorities are routinely having with children and young 

people within their areas.  

6 Paper to note  

6.1 The paper was noted.  

6.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

the Welsh Government - request for further detail following the COVID-19 

evidence sessions  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

7.1 The Motion was agreed.  

8 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the previous session. 

8.2 Members agreed to write to the Welsh Government to request: 

- sight of the data submitted from children’s services to the Welsh Government on 

a weekly basis; and 

- further details on the steps it is taking to ensure that children who may not be 

known to services but are vulnerable/could become vulnerable are provided 

with information on how to access support. 


